# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

**PUBLIC, 1947** 

CHAP. 372

month for each additional such child, plus such sums as may be necessary for extraordinary dental, surgical and medical expenses. Payments shall be made semi-monthly.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 371

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of Various Officers of Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of the 5th paragraph of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 161 of the public laws of 1945, which relates to clerk hire in the office of register of deeds in Franklin county is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'For clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$880 \$1,200;'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 7 of chapter 161 of the public laws of 1945, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate in Franklin county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$900 \$1,000,'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 372

AN ACT Relating to Liquor Licenses in Unorganized Territory.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 57, § 21-A, additional. Chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 21-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 21-A. Liquor licenses in unincorporated places. Upon petition signed by 20% or more of the voters qualified under the provisions of section 64 of chapter 5 as legal voters of any unincorporated place requesting a vote on local option questions, the liquor commission shall forthwith set a date, give public notice in the same manner as provided for notice in section 22, and cause a vote to be taken in such unincorporated place under its supervision. For the purposes of this election, the commission shall pre-

pare ballots and submit the same questions to such qualified voters of such unincorporated place as are provided for the local option vote in section 2 of this chapter, and are authorized and empowered to make necessary rules and regulations for preparing, carrying out and determining the result of such vote. If a majority of the votes cast by voters qualified to vote under the provisions of section 64 of chapter 5 in any such unincorporated place on any of the local option questions is in the affirmative, the commission may issue licenses in such unincorporated place of the type approved by such affirmative vote, subject to all the provisions of law. If a majority of the votes cast by voters qualified to vote under the provisions of section 64 of chapter 5 in any such unincorporated place on any local option question is in the negative, no new or renewal license shall be issued in such unincorporated place of the type disapproved by such negative vote. In either case, the period during which licenses may or may not issue in such unincorporated place shall be the balance of the 2-year period provided for in the state-wide local option, and no new vote shall be taken in such unincorporated place until the time of another biennial state-wide local option vote.

Provided, however, that if the total number of votes cast on any option question in any election held under the provisions of this section is less than 25 or in any unincorporated place where no vote as herein provided has been taken, the decision of the county commissioners of the county in which such unincorporated place is located as provided in section 22, shall not be subject to the appeal provided by section 23; and further provided, that in no event shall the liquor commission issue a license to any person that it appears to them that he or his family or some other person whom in fact he represents has moved a licensed store or restaurant from some organized or unincorporated place where a local option vote has resulted in his being unable to continue the business.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 57, § 23, amended. The last paragraph of section 23 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 245 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any Except as provided by section 21-A, any applicant, aggrieved by the refusal of the county commissioners to approve an application as hereinbefore provided, may appeal to the state liquor commission, who shall hold a public hearing thereon in the unincorporated place for which said license is requested and if it finds the refusal arbitrary or without justifiable cause, it may issue such license notwithstanding the lack of such approval.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 57, § 28, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 28 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 159 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Any Except as provided by section 21-A, any applicant aggrieved by the

PUBLIC, 1947

CHAP. 373

refusal of the municipal officers or county commissioners to approve an application as herein provided or the transfer of such license may appeal to the commission, who shall hold a public hearing thereon in the city or town for which such license is requested and if it finds the refusal to have been arbitrary or without justifiable cause, it may issue such license notwithstanding the lack of such approval.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 57, § 40, amended. The last paragraph of section 40 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 185 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Any Except as provided by section 21-A, any applicant aggrieved by the refusal to approve an application as hereinbefore provided or application for transfer of such license may appeal to the commission, who shall hold a public hearing thereon in the town or city for which such license is requested and if it finds the refusal arbitrary or without justifiable cause, it may issue such license or transfer notwithstanding the lack of such approval.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 373

AN ACT Exempting Certain Independent Contractors from the Regulations in re Motor Vehicles Used in Intrastate Traffic.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. L., 1943, c. 301, amended. Chapter 301 of the public laws of 1943 is hereby amended by repealing that portion numbered (9) which reads as follows:
- 'and (9), only during the duration of the present war with Germany, Italy, Japan and other foreign countries, and 6 months after the termination of said war, of any independent contractor transporting agricultural products or farm supplies, exclusively, for 1 or more owners or operators of farms'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 44, § 27, sub-§ I, ¶ I, additional. Subsection I of section 27 of chapter 44 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph, to be lettered I, to read as follows:
  - I. Of any independent contractor while engaged exclusively in the transportation of seed, feed, fertilizer and livestock for one or more owners or operators of farms directly from the place of purchase of said seed, feed, fertilizer and livestock by said owners or operators of said